

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: TEPEZZA MARKETING, SALES
PRACTICES, AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

No. 1:23-cv-03568
MDL No. 3079

This Document Relates to Member Cases:

No. 1:22-cv-06562 (*Pledger*)
No. 1:23-cv-02503 (*Polanco*)
No. 1:23-cv-02659 (*Stern*)
No. 1:23-cv-02703 (*Ford*)
No. 1:23-cv-02714 (*Merriweather*)
No. 1:23-cv-03033 (*Chryssos*)
No. 1:23-cv-03585 (*Meyers*)
No. 1:23-cv-06423 (*Bounds*)
No. 1:23-cv-15306 (*Egger*)
No. 1:23-cv-15501 (*Meilleur*)
No. 1:23-cv-15994 (*Perkett*)

Judge Thomas M. Durkin

Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

**DEFENDANT HORIZON THERAPEUTICS USA, INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF ITS OMNIBUS MOTION TO DISMISS THE DESIGN DEFECT CLAIMS
IN ELEVEN INITIAL BELLWETHER DISCOVERY COMPLAINTS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Plaintiffs’ Allegations 3

 II. Procedural History as to Design Defect Claims 5

 III. Federal Regulation of Biologics 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Law of The Place Where Plaintiffs Suffered Injury Applies
 to All of Plaintiffs’ Design Defect Claims..... 11

 II. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege Either Strict Liability or Negligent Design
 Defect Claims Under Any Relevant State Laws..... 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Design Defect Claims Fail Under the Law of All 9 States
 Because Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Any Specific Design Defect
 in Tepezza[®] 12

 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Specific Defect in Tepezza[®]’s Design..... 12

 2. Plaintiffs Allegation That Tepezza[®] Is an IGF-IR Inhibitor Does
 Not Identify a Defect. 15

 3. Plaintiffs’ Allegations That Tepezza[®] Causes Hearing Impairment
 Do Not Support a Design Defect Claim. 15

 4. Plaintiffs’ Allegations That Tepezza[®] Is Defective Because They
 Did Not Expect The Risk Of Hearing Impairment Is A
 Failure-to-Warn Claim But Cannot Allege Design Defect..... 16

 5. Plaintiffs Cannot and Do Not Allege That FDA Would Have
 Approved a Different Design of Tepezza[®] 17

 6. Conclusion as to Plaintiffs’ Failure to Allege a Specific Design Defect..... 17

 B. Plaintiffs *Pledger, Chryssos, Stern, Ford, and Meyers*’s Design Defect
 Claims Additionally Fail under Relevant State Laws Because They
 Do Not Plausibly Allege a Feasible Alternative Design..... 18

 C. Plaintiffs *Egger, Merriweather, Pledger, Polanco, and Meilleur*’s
 Design Defect Claims Additionally Fail Under Relevant State Laws
 Because They Do Not Plausibly Allege That Tepezza[®]’s Risks
 Outweighed Its Benefits..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Abbott Lab’ys Preterm Infant Nutrition Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 22 C 71, 2023 WL 4273701 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2023)11

In re Alloderm Litig.,
 No. 0295, 2015 WL 5022618 (N.J. Super. L. Div. Aug. 14, 2015).....19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....10

Bailey v. Janssen Pharmaceutica,
 288 F. App’x 597 (11th Cir. 2008)13, 14

Barrett v. Tri-Coast Pharm., Inc.,
 518 F. Supp. 3d 810 (D.N.J. 2021)13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10, 18

Brown v. Superior Ct.,
 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988)9

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,
 562 U.S. 223 (2011)..... *passim*

In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015).....10, 22

Conway v. Am. Med. Sys.,
 No. GLR-18-1466, 2021 WL 6126293 (D. Md. Dec. 28, 2021)13, 23

Dimieri v. Medicis Pharms. Corp.,
 No. 2:14-cv-176, 2014 WL 3417364 (M.D. Fla. July 14, 2014)14

Gaetano v. Gilead Scis., Inc.,
 529 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.N.J. 2021)17

Glastetter v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001)20

Gomez v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 675 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Fla. 2009)16

Gremo v. Bayer Corp.,
 469 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.N.J. 2020)22

Grinage v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.,
840 F. Supp. 2d 862 (D. Md. 2011).....12, 16, 18

Groesbeck v. Bumbo Int’l Trust,
718 F. App’x 604 (10th Cir. 2017)19

Grundberg v. Upjohn Co.,
813 P.2d 89 (Utah 1991).....9, 13, 19

Grzanecki v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
No. 18-CV-00204, 2019 WL 2297452 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 2017)13

Henrie v. Northrop Gunman Corp.,
502 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2007)13

Hindermyer v. B. Braun Med., Inc.,
419 F. Supp. 3d 809 (D.N.J. 2019)12, 23

Jackson v. Kane Cnty.,
No. 09 C 4154, 2010 WL 4719713 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2010).....5

Jiminez v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
482 P.2d 681 (Cal. 1971)13

Kennedy v. Covidien, LP,
No. 1:18-cv-01907, 2019 WL 1429979 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....13

King v. Danek Med., Inc.,
37 S.W.3d 429 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000)13

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,
313 U.S. 487 (1941).....11

Lake-Allen v. Johnson & Johnson, L.P.,
No. 2:08CV00930, 2009 WL 2252198 (D. Utah July 27, 2009).....13

Lance v. Wyeth,
85 A.3d 434 (Pa. 2014).....13

MacSwan v. Merck & Co., Inc.,
602 F. Supp. 3d 466 (W.D.N.Y. 2022)19, 21

Maness v. Bos. Sci.,
751 F. Supp. 2d 962 (E.D. Tenn. 2010).....13, 15

Marroquin v. Pfizer,
367 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....12, 14

McDonald v. Schriener,
 No. 2:18-cv-02084, 2019 WL 1040978 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 5, 2019).....14

McGrain v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
 551 F. Supp. 3d 529 (E.D. Pa. 2021)12, 14

Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.,
 28 P.3d 116 (Cal. 2001)23

Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett,
 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....9, 15, 21

Nichols v. Covidien LP,
 No. 20-cv-06836, 2021 WL 764134 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2021)22

Oden v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
 330 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)12, 14

Paulsen v. Abbott Lab 'ys,
 No. 15-cv-4144, 2018 WL 1508532 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2018)11

Pease v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
 795 F. Supp. 755 (D. Md. 1992)22

Premo Pharm. Lab 'ys, Inc. v. United States,
 629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980).....7

Salvio v. Amgen, Inc.,
 810 F. Supp. 2d 745 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....19, 20

Shapiro v. NuVasive, Inc.,
 No. 19-23163, 2019 WL 5742159 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2019)12

Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.,
 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013)22, 23

Suez Water N.Y. Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 578 F. Supp. 3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....13

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5

In re Tepezza Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 1:23-cv-03568 (N.D. Ill.)1

In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 14 C 1748, 2014 WL 7365872 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2014)11

<i>Thomas v. Ethicon</i> , No. 20-3729, 2021 WL 6126300 (D. Md. Dec. 28, 2021).....	14
<i>Tillman v. Taro Pharm. Indus. Ltd.</i> , No. 10-cv-04202, 2011 WL 3704762 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2011)	13, 22
<i>Tingey v. Radionics</i> , 193 F. App’x 747 (10th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Townsend v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 879 N.E.2d 893 (Ill. 2007).....	11
<i>Trisvan v. Heyman</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)levine.....	15, 16
<i>Tsavaris v. Pfizer</i> , No. 1:15-cv-21826, 2016 WL 375008 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	9
<i>Williams v. Horizon Therapeutics USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-06838 (N.D. Ill.)	6
<i>Witt v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 648 F. App’x 867 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Wolfe v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	20
<i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	17
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)-(d)	7
21 U.S.C. § 356(a)-(b)	8
21 U.S.C. § 360aa-bb.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 262(a)(2)(C)(i).....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 78-15-6.....	13
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. §§ 14.160, 14.171	8

21 C.F.R. § 601.2	8
21 C.F.R. § 601.2(a).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 601.20	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A, comment k.....	6, 9, 10, 16
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 7, 10, 16
